

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

DANNY L. WALKINGSTICK,)
WHITNYE A. FORT, on behalf of the)
themselves and all other similarly)
situated,)
Plaintiffs,)
v.)
SIMMONS BANK,)
Defendant.)

Case No. 6:19-cv-03184-RK

Hon. Roseann A. Ketchmark

**SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES,
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS TO CLASS
REPRESENTATIVES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts.....	5
I. The parties vigorously litigated this case.	5
II. The parties engaged in hard-fought negotiations, including several mediation sessions, to reach the proposed Settlement.	6
III. The Settlement provides significant benefits to Class Members, valued at \$4,003,234.00, including a \$3,250,000.00 cash Settlement Fund and \$753,234.00 in automatic debt forgiveness.....	7
IV. The Court has found the Settlement to be a fair, reasonable, and adequate compromise on a preliminary basis.....	8
Suggestions in Support of the Motion.....	9
I. The Court should approve attorneys’ fees to Class Counsel from the Settlement Fund in the amount of one-third of the Value of the Settlement, which is the routine amount awarded and which is reasonable under the circumstances.	9
A. Courts in the Eighth Circuit routinely award attorneys’ fees in the amount of one-third of the value of a class action settlement.....	9
B. An award of attorneys’ fees of one-third of the Value of the Settlement is appropriate in this case.	13
II. The Court should approve reimbursement from the Settlement Fund of the litigation expenses advanced by Class Counsel.....	15
A. Courts in the Eighth Circuit recognize that class counsel who recover a common fund are entitled to reimbursement of reasonable litigation expenses from that fund.....	16
B. The requested reimbursement of expenses is reasonable in this case.	17
III. The Court should approve service awards to the Class Representatives of \$10,000 each.	17
A. Courts in the Eighth Circuit commonly award class representative service awards of \$10,000 or more.....	18
B. A \$10,000 service award to each Class Representative is appropriate in this case.	19
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barfield v. Sho-Me Power Elec. Co-op.</i> , No. 2:11-CV-4321NKL, 2015 WL 3460346 (W.D. Mo. June 1, 2015).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Bodnar v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. CV 14-3224, 2016 WL 4582084 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2016)	2
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	9
<i>Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlson v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , No. 02-3780, 2006 WL 2671105 (D. Minn. Sept. 18, 2006).....	12
<i>Chambers v. Together Credit Union</i> , No. 19-CV-00842-SPM, 2021 WL 1948452 (S.D. Ill. May 14, 2021)	2
<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Hash v. First Financial Bancorp</i> , No. 1:20-cv-01321-RLM-MJD (S.D. Ind. Nov. 22, 2021).....	11
<i>Hinton v. Atlantic Union Bank</i> , No. 3:20-cv-651-JAG (E.D. Va. Mar. 31, 2022)	2
<i>Holt v. CommunityAmerica Credit Union</i> , No. 4:19-CV-00629-FJG, 2020 WL 12604384 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 8, 2020)..	2, 11, 12, 18
<i>Huyer v. Njema</i> , 847 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>In re Airline Ticket Comm’n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 280 (D. Minn. 1997).....	12
<i>In re Charter Commc’ns, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1506, 2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005).....	19
<i>In re Control Data Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 85-1341 (D. Minn. Sept. 23, 1994)	12

<i>In re E.W. Blanch Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 01-258, 2003 WL 23335319 (D. Minn. June 16, 2003)	12
<i>In re Guidant Corp. Implantable Defibrillators Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. MDL 05-1708, 2008 WL 682174 (D. Minn. Mar. 7, 2008).....	16
<i>In re NuvaRing Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 4:08 MDL 1964 RWS, 2014 WL 7271959 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 18, 2014)	9, 10
<i>In re Select Comfort Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 99-884, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26409 (D. Minn. Feb. 28, 2003).....	12
<i>In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.</i> , 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002)	10, 11, 18, 19
<i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.</i> , 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Jones v. Casey’s Gen. Stores, Inc.</i> , 266 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Iowa 2009).....	18
<i>Keslar v. Bartu</i> , 201 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Khoday v. Symantec Corp.</i> , No. 11-cv-180, 2016 WL 1637039 (D. Minn. Apr. 5, 2016)	12
<i>KK Motors v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , No. 98-2307, (D. Minn. Mar. 6, 2000)	12
<i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939)	16
<i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , No. 06-CV-04305-NKL, 2019 WL 3859763 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d. Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Yarrington v. Solvay Pharms., Inc.</i> , 697 F. Supp. 1057 (D. Minn. 2010).....	11, 18

<i>Zilhaver v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (D. Minn. 2009).....	19
--	----

Other Authorities

5 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 17:1 (5th ed. 2015)	18
Alba Conte, <i>1 Attorney Fee Awards</i> § 2:19 (3d ed.).....	16
Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation, A.L.I., § 3.13(b) (May 20, 2009)	11
Silber and Goodrich, <i>Common Funds and Common Problems: Fee Objections and Class Counsel’s Response</i> , 17 Rev. Litig. 525, 534 (Summer 1998).....	10
Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Attorney Fees in Class Action Settlements: an Empirical Study</i> , 1 J. OF EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUDIES 27, 70 (2004)	16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h).....	9
